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DECISION AND ORDER 
Statement of the Case 

 
On January 29, 1969, a charge was filed with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, hereinafter 
called the Board, by International Union of District 50, UMWA, hereinafter called the Union, alleging that 
Catholic Cemeteries Association of the Archdiocese of Hartford, Inc., hereinafter called the Employer, had 
violated subdivisions 3, 5, 6 and 10 of Section 31-105 of the Connecticut State Labor Relations Act, 
hereinafter called the Act, in the following manner: 
 
During the negotiations for the initial contract, the [Employer] unilaterally terminated the employment of 
the salesmen, after the Union had been certified under a Consent Election Agreement (Case No. E-1701) 
conducted by the State of Connecticut Labor Department, and said [Employer] therefore has discouraged 
the salesmen from retaining employment and has in fact refused to bargain in good faith. 
 
On September 10, 1969, the Agent of the Board, after conducting an investigation, issued a complaint 
determining there are reasonable grounds for the following allegations: 
 
On September 30, 1969, upon due notice to the parties, a hearing was held at New Haven, Connecticut, at 
which the parties appeared and were represented as appears above. At the beginning of the hearing the 
Employer filed an answer admitting paragraphs 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 and 8, and denying the remaining 
paragraphs of the complaint. Full opportunity to be heard, to examine and cross-examine witnesses and 
to introduce evidence bearing upon the issues was afforded all parties. 
 
Upon the entire record of the proceedings the Board makes the following Findings of Fact and 
Conclusions of Law. 



FINDINGS OF FACT 
 

1. The Catholic Cemeteries Association of the Archdiocese of Hartford, Inc. owns and furnishes 
management services to various cemeteries in the Archdiocese of Hartford. 
 

2. For the last twenty-two years its field employees have been unionized, and since 1956 the union 
has been District 50. 
 

3. During that period of time there have been no strikes, and only one grievance has gone to 
arbitration. 
 

4. In 1961 the Association instituted a so-called "pre-need selling program" and hired a small force 
of house-to-house salesmen to sell cemetery lots. 
 

5. Institution of the program was prompted by the fact that the Association had just spent over 
$1,000,000 developing the new North Haven Cemetery and desired to recoup its capital 
investment and also because the new cemetery, being a "no monument." cemetery needed to be 
publicized and sold to a constituency which was accustomed to above-ground cemetery 
memorials. 
 

6. Turnover among the salesmen was high, and by the end of 1965 the Association was giving 
serious thought to terminating the program and was in contact with other Catholic Cemetery 
Associations around the country inquiring about their experiences with similar programs. 
 

7. Early in 1968 one salesman quit with his account $300 overdrawn. In early April another who was 
$1,300 overdrawn was put on warning and the Association's efforts to recruit new salesmen 
through advertisements in the secular press and the Catholic Transcript and through employment 
agencies was unproductive. The Association had virtually concluded that the operation was falling 
apart and should be terminated. 
 

8. During the early months of 1968, District 50 was organizing the salesmen. This fact was not 
known to management until April 24, 1968, when the Union demanded recognition by letter of 
that date addressed to William E. Kennedy, the Employer's executive manager. 
 

9. Kennedy replied by letter expressing doubt that the Union represented a majority of employees in 
the unit. 
 

10. Thereafter at a conference arranged by the Board's Agent the parties consented to a secret ballot 
election. 
 

11. The election was held on July 1 and the Union certified as bargaining agent for a unit consisting of 
the outside salesmen separate from the unit of field employees. 
 

12. Because of other matters pending between the parties with reference to the unit of field 
employees, negotiations for the unit here involved did not get underway until September 13, 
1968, when Samuel J. Musto, business agent for the Union, arranged by telephone with Donald F. 
Keefe, an attorney designated as bargaining representative for the Employer, for a bargaining 
session to be held on September 23. 
 

13. At this meeting, attended by Musto, Keefe and Marlin Brennan (an employee in the unit), the 
Union presented its proposals in writing, item 5 of which proposed a no-layoff guarantee for all 



sales personnel. All the Union proposals were discussed at the meeting. In the course of the 
discussion Keefe said that it was "a half truth that the Association needs no sales force." 
 

14. The Union representatives do not now recall this statement and did not understand it as meaning 
that the Employer intended to discontinue the sales force. 
 

15. Another bargaining session was held December 9, 1960, at which several issues were discussed 
including the Union's no-layoff proposal. In this connection Keefe stated that the house-to-house 
selling operation was a shaky one and that there was the possibility it might be discontinued. To 
this, according to Keefe's testimony, the Union representative replied "If you discontinue the Sales 
Department, we want guarantee of a job elsewhere in the Association." The feasibility of this 
proposal and possible alternatives were discussed. Fringe benefits were also discussed and Keefe 
suggested that on the union shop proposal "the Association might go for a modified union shop, in 
view of the 4 to 1 result of the election." 
 

16. The next session was held on December 13. At this session the possibility of discontinuing the 
sales operation again came up and the Union stated that "it would be very unfortunate if the 
salesmen did not have unemployment compensation," and asked Keefe to look into the matter. At 
this session the Employer offered a one-year contract with a maintenance of membership clause. 
 

17. Another session was held with James Donnelly, State Mediation Agent, for the purpose of 
mediation, on January 21, 1969. At this session the Union requested a 50% wage increase for the 
salesmen, insurance as to sick leave, union shop, and that if the Employer should discontinue its 
sales force, then either a job guarantee or unemployment compensation. These terms were 
unacceptable and the parties and the mediation agent agreed matters were at an impasse. 
 

18. On January 23, 1969, Kennedy notified the employees in the sales department of its 
discontinuance, by a letter which enclosed three weeks' severance pay plus accrued vacation pay. 
This letter notified the employees that the Employer would "continue all insurance, both medical 
and life, for 30 days so that you will have an opportunity to convert or transfer these policies." 
 

19. The Employer has retained the sales manager in its employ, but has not replaced the salesmen and 
has not caused the function of the salesmen to be performed by others. The house-to-house selling 
operation has been altogether discontinued. Lots are sold by advertising and by sales at the 
Employer's office when prospective purchasers come in. 
 

20. There is no evidence of anti-union bias on the part of the Employer. 
 

21. There is no evidence sufficient to show that the discontinuance of the sales force was motivated 
either by anti-union bias or by a purpose to chill unionism in any of the Employer's remaining 
operations. 
 

22. At the hearing before the Board the Union representatives testified that they never understood 
that the Employer intended to discontinue its sales force and that their proposal of a no-layoff 
guarantee was not directed to that contingency but was a standard union demand to protect the 
individual employee against layoff. While this is inconsistent with Keefe's version of the discussion 
(which we find generally accurate) we find that there probably was a failure of communication 
between the parties and that the Union representatives did not in fact realize that the Company 
intended to discontinue its house-to-house selling although Keefe believed in good faith that they 
did so understand. 

 



CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 

1. The discontinuance of one of an employer's operations, even though it involves discharges, does 
not itself constitute an unfair labor practice under the Act unless it was motivated by anti-union 
bias, or by a desire to chill unionism in other branches of the business, or was made under 
circumstances in which the employer should reasonably have foreseen that the discontinuance 
would be likely to have such effect. 
 

2. The discontinuance of one of an employer's operations solely because of economic reasons is a 
step which the employer may take unilaterally. 
 

3. If the Employer was legally bound to give reasonable notice to the Union of its intent to 
discontinue one of its operations, that obligation was not fulfilled by the hypothetical and 
equivocal statements made in this case. 
 

4. The Employer acted within its rights in discontinuing its selling operations without notice to the 
Union. 

 
MEMORANDUM OF DECISION 

 

Under federal law the discontinuance of one of an employer's operations is an unfair labor practice only if 
it is motivated by anti-union bias or "by a purpose to chill unionism in any of the remaining plants of the 
… employer and if the employer may reasonably have foreseen that such closing would likely have that 
effect." T.W.U. v. Darlington Mfg. Co., 380 U.S. 263, 275 (1965). The same thing is true under Connecticut 
law. Hoyt-Bedford Co. v. Conn. State Board of Labor Relations, 147 Conn. 142 (1960). 
 
The evidence before us in this case would not legally support a finding that the Employer's action was so 
motivated. Hoyt-Bedford Co. v. Conn. State Board of Labor Relations, supra. 
 
The Union also urges, however, that the Employer was legally bound to give clear notice of its intention to 
shut down its house-to-house selling operations so as to afford opportunity to negotiate (1) whether the 
steps should be taken or, at least (2) what the conditions of termination of employment should be. 
 
In support of these contentions the Union cites decisions of the national board. See, e.g. Ozark Trailers, 
Inc., 161 N.L.R.B. 561 (No. 48, 1966). And, indeed, the United States Supreme Court has held that a 
management decision to contract out maintenance work at a company plant which had theretofore been 
performed by its own employees was a mandatory subject of bargaining between the parties, so that the 
making of the decision unilaterally constituted an unfair labor practice under the federal act. Fibreboard 
Corp. v. NLRB, 379 U.S. 203 (1964). 
 
The federal courts of appeal have not, however, extended this reasoning to management decisions to 
discontinue an operation, NLRV v. Adams Dairy, Inc., 350 F.2d 108 (8th Cir. 1965), or to shutting down 
one of an employer's two plants, NLRB v. Royal Plating and Polishing Co., 350 F.2d 191 (3d Cir. 1965), 
provided such decisions reflected purely economic considerations and were not prompted by anti-union 
bias. 
 
Whether this question will be settled under federal law in favor of the board's view or the view of the 
courts of appeal need not detain us. For us inquiry is foreclosed by the Hoyt-Bedford decision of our own 
Supreme Court in favor of the Employer's position. 
 
 



A single question remains. A federal court of appeals has held that though an employer need not bargain 
with the union over the managerial decision to shut down an operation, yet.he must give the union clear 
notice of such contemplated action and bargain about the rights of employees whose employment status 
will be altered by the decision. NLRB v. Royal Plating and Polishing Co., supra at 196. If we were to apply 
this rule to the present case we should find that no such notice or opportunity was given. 
 
We accept Keefe's testimony as to what he said but find that it was too hypothetical and ambiguous to 
constitute the kind of notice that the rule would call for. To be sure any inadequacy in the form of words 
used would be immaterial if they in fact conveyed to the Union the knowledge that the operation was 
about to be discontinued. We are satisfied that Keefe believed in good faith that his words were so 
understood and that he interpreted the Union's responses in the light of that belief. We are equally 
persuaded, however, that the Union representatives did not in fact understand that the operation was 
about to be shut down, and that their lack of understanding was reasonable in view of the veiled and 
indirect language used by the Employer. 
 
If we felt free to adopt the rule which in our judgment is best calculated to promote the policies of the Act, 
we should adopt the reasoning of the court of appeals in Royal Plating. As we read the opinion of our own 
Supreme Court in Hoyt-Bedford, however, we are not free to do that. There the company during the 
course of negotiations with a union made a unilateral decision to contract out the cleaning work on its 
apartments and discharged three employees who had been doing this work, all without notice to the 
union. The Court said: "The company's decision to change its method of operation without notifying the 
union of its proposed change and offering to the union the opportunity of matching the offer made by 
[the contractor] was within its right under the circumstances." 147 Conn. at 147-148 (emphasis 
supplied). As we understand this language in the light of the facts and the rest of the Court's reasoning, it 
precludes us from adopting the rule of the third circuit in Royal Plating. 
 

O  R  D  E  R 
 
Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and pursuant to Section 31-107 
of the Act, it is 
 
ORDERED that the complaint be, and the same is hereby, dismissed. 
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